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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

13- 08- 08
To the Honourable Minister for Local Government Desley Boyle

Subject: “New evidence" Section 63A & S64 of the prostitution Act concerning
All Cava Close building applications.

Dear Desley

| put to you, aiso being the member for Cairns, to put to Jason O'Brien (Deputy
Speaker of the House and Member for Cook)

1 If he had any knowledge of the ‘fact" that the Parks retirement village Pty Ltd
had officially withdrawn their submissions and selected to no longer be a co-
respondent back in 2007, when Jason was division 5 councilor, and
submission lobbyist for the then Caims City Council lead by Mayor Kevin
Byrne and CEQ'd by David Farmer. (Read attachments 1 & 2 )

“and it is relevant Minister” (refer to v aaiitions com)

2 If he did !! Then how could the Parks official withdrawn submissions still
have been included in their legal brief to the court room of the Hon. Judge
White without “that deed” not having broken the act 2?7
(Read Hon Judge White reading as per attachment)

As far as Jason O'Brien’s record on lying is concerned...
“Three strikes should be out "
i Wine gate (“one bottle is not enough. We will get some more in Weipa"®)

2 Pinch arse in the lift gate (“l apologise to parliament for lying to the
house”)

3 And maybe now for lying to you minister Zas he absolutely does have

knowledge” (refer to’ n O’ i
There should be a ” Brothel Gate “_type inquiry.

Kind Regards
Aart Brons

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUST. RALIA
Ph 07 4033 5955 Fax 074033 5971
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Our Fol: jodah F25625% 18 January, 2001

Australian Retirement Homes Lid, Dr Charles MacDonald
GPO Box 2447
Brishane Oid 4007

Dear Or MacDonakd \

Emnﬂyysumdgedahabiec&mmmeptmadbmm 12 Cava Close
Bungalow.

At this stage, this matter should come fo Council fo the full Council rmeeting
scheduled for 7.00 pm Thursday 1 February. Fifty-seven (57) letters of
objaction were received regarding the applicatien.

fﬁwanwwdtwm'ﬁﬂﬂmmmﬂsmumﬂmbhwme
other Councillors for their perusal. Over the next couple of weeks | will make

sersonal representations to each of tham and seek their support in rejecting
tha apphcation.

Thaprﬁmlp!aawmagaimﬂmapmpw&dmhﬂhmmﬂissmmmd
XWﬁnmmmofamsﬂenﬁalamamﬂ;hmMyhmu&m&dhy
children (fhe creek).

If you have a relationship with any of the other Councillors now might te a
good time io comact them and seek their support in rejecting the brothel,

: am doing everything within my power to ensure that this brothel coes nol go
Y ahead. 1 have recently become a resident of Dalton Street (no. 3] and share
#ha concems that many people have raisad in their objections to Council.

Thank you for taking the time 1o put in your objection. N you would like further
infermation on this matier please do not hesilate to contact me al home on
4033 T414.

| will iet you know the result of Council's dacision after the 1% of February.

=, a mrif e pa— - F - "R T PEY = - - -
' Craemcillors” Rooms  Caimw Cie Crumeil, 119 - [45 Spence St Coom PO Box 759 Cants
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' CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL

H ENQUIRIES: Me Brandan Neison

FBONE: (07) 4044 3545 Fax (O7) 4048 3836
YOUR REFERENCE:

22 February 2001 - OUR REFERENCE: CLP (258261) 834501

DECISION FOR
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION — 8/34/5
PROPOSAL: Licensed Brothel
TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: Material Change of Use

REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Lot 8 on SP101286, Parish of Caims

REFERRAL AGENCIES: None Applicable
DECISION DATE: 13 February 2001
DECISION: Refused

REASONS FOR REFUSAL:

1. S 64(1) of the Prostitution Act requires Council to refuse the application on the
following grounds: :

a. The proposal is within 200m of a residential area (40 metres to The Parks
Retirement Vilage).

b. Mpnnpmnl‘mhmtndhmmwﬁd\mﬂﬂyhemedby
children. It is within 200m of areas frequented by children (less than
10 metres to Chinaman Creek, 25 metres to Earlville Pony Club)

2. ThﬂpmpmedbnﬁﬁlwﬂMEﬂumpﬁbl&BMmh‘padmthﬂ
amﬁ.aﬁﬂandmmﬁtynﬂhemuﬂ’num

Address all correspondence to: Chief Execurive Officer. RO Box 359, Cairns. Ouernaland 4870 ¢
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The propesed brothel, comprising 2 relocated low set dwelling with open
verandahs and outdoor swimming pool, screened by a 1.8 metre colorbond
fence ot the rear and sides of the allotment, provides opporiunity for noise
transferanca, loitaring, conceaiment and other forms of anti social behaviour.
The location of the proposed brothel site, immediately adjacent an unfenced
drainage reserve (Chinaman Creek) further reinforces the opportunity for
loitering, concealment and other anti social behaviours.

3. The inclusion of an outdoor swimming pool is contrary to S 79 (1) of the
Prostitution Act which provides that a licensed brolthe! must not operate other
than in a building, whers ‘building' means a fixed structure that is wholly of
partly enclosed by walls and is roofed.

4. The layout of the proposed brothel does not ensure the safety and security of
staff The design of the premises provides opportunity for prosiitution to occur
outside identified working rooms. The fayout of the premises does not provide
sufficient separation between staff and client areas.

PROPERLY MADE SUBMISSIONS MADE ABOUT THE APPLICATION:

Yes, fifty-seven (57) submissions were made

APPEAL RIGHTS: Ses Altachment 1
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Your ref A ;
Cur ref; JB/pmh # B, = oo April 2001

/ Fason OBrien
Division 5

Australian Retirement Homes Lid, Dr Charles MacDonald

GPO Box 2447
Brisbana Qid 4001

Dear Sir

As you are pmbabiyawaraﬂ:epmpmaﬂsafabrﬂhelhcawﬂmm
have appealed Councll’s decision to refuse the application.

As 2 submitter to the original application you now have the rght to
became 2 respondent to the appeal.

This means that i you are prepared to go lo the Courthouss and register -
asmappeﬂmt{ammﬂfudappmmmappﬁu],ybumm_

&( the right 1 be informed on the legal process and have your views heard -L/
by the Planning end Environment Court.

if you want your views to be heard by the Court, it is imporiant that you
register as soon as possible.

Y& miay Wish to seek your own legal advice on this matter 1 ensure your
interests are properly represented.

waﬁmym:ﬂwtommmmwﬁwmm
decision to refuse this application.

if encugh people think that it is necessary, | am happy to organise a
community meeting ang invite Council officers atong who are betler
equipped to explain the process and your rights under the integrated
Flanning Acl.

Blaaze feal free lo contact me on 4033 7414 or 0408 331 969 if you wish
to discuss this matter further,
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13 June 2002

720 Ms Willy Brons %
'QLB 48701 =

Dear Willy
RE: TOWN PLANNING APPEAL

HAM:TT 01/237

| enciase harein for your reference copy letter from Minter Ellison Solicitors 11/08/02

- -
#warg R0 why the co-respondent has elected to wmdrawm

e e

Enc.

Boyle_049 jpg
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11 June 2002 WATERFRONT PLACE 1 EAGLE STREET BRISBANE
PO BOX T4 WATERFRONT PLACE QLD 4001 AUSTRALLE
DX 107 BASSANE wwalminteredison.com
TELEPHOME »41 7 31196000 FACSIVGLE =41 T 3175 1000

oy

=
Mr H A Mellick Jnr E
Meliick Smith & Associaies =) i
PO Box 627 @) (ST
CAIRNS QLD 4870 &)

Dear Mr Mellick

Mr A B Grant v Cairns City Council and Australian Retirement Homes Limited
P&E Appeal No. 9 of 2001

We enclose. by way of service, a copy of our client’s Notice of Withdrawal of Election to Co- ¢
Respond.

Yours faithfully

mn«:‘rﬁrﬁow
= v 3

'l -

Comact James ireland Direct phone: =61 72119 6265
E.mail: jm,mmﬂ@minmlummm

Parmer responsible: Amanda MeDonnell Direct phone: =61 7 311962335
Onr reference: JRI AN 1113066

Your reference. HAM;:TT 01/237

MINTER ELLISON GROUP AND ASSOCIATED OFFICES
CYDNEY MELBCURNE BRISBANE CANBIRRA ADELAIDE SERTH GOUD (0AST
ALCKLAND WEL INGTON CHRISTCHURIR HONG NOMG S=ANGHA! JAKERTA
ks RS LIWTT BANGKOK NEW VORK LONDON
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NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ELECTION TO CO-RESPOND

in the Planning and Environment No 9 of 2001

Court

Held at: Caims
Between: MR A B GRANT Appellant
And: CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL Respondent
And: AUSTRALIAN RETIREMENT Co-Respondent

HOMES LIMITED

Filed on: p3/06 [ 2002

Filed by: Minter Ellison, Solicitors for the Co-Respondent

Service Address: Watecfront Place, 1 Eagle Street Brisbane Qld 4000

Phone: 07 3119 6000

TAKE NOTICE that the Co-Respondent's Election to Co-Respond is withdrawn.
) d

Signed: /{J// g :

Solicitors for the Co-Respondent

Dated:  zsAlay 3872

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF ELECTION TO MINTER ELLISON
CO-RESPOND LAWYERS
Waterfront Place
1 Eagle Street
BRISBANE QLD 4000
Filed on behalf of the CO-RESPONDENT Telephone: (07) 3119 6000
Facsimile: (07) 3119 1000
JRI ATM 1113066

BNES_IIETE 1 (WS
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ghe Chiel P xecutve ! i
Cartes ity Counct
PO Hox 259

CAIRNS QLI 187

Lhear Sar
Suybmission 2gainsin an by Mr AB Grant for the purpnse of 3 licensed
braothel at 12 Cava Close,

{ am very voncered abot i applecation that has been made fog

1 amy writitg to you bevause
| ony Tand legs than 1900 metres frism [he Parks Reurcinent Village in

the development of 2 brothe
which | Tive

1 believe that the applicaton chould be tefused for tie following reasons:

{he brothel is focated within 200 metres af both {he Parks Reurcment Village and the

Caslville Pony Club Chinamen’s Ureck which ouns directly behnd the brothel is used

reguiarly by children whe plav along the panks of the creck . The hrothel 1s therefore
1aha

clea ly nconsisient with Section 64 of the Prostitunion Avt

- This 15 3 guivt reswdential area in which many prople have chosen to reure L he brothel

Y is clearly ot compatible with such an caviromnen:

. e brathe! will have an anavecptabile ugpac on e asenti ol residents Tn partculu
there wall be a loss of sccurity and peace ol aund far residents who have
clvsen (0 rElire m an arcs that has offered a sccurs fifcstyle within an active

and caring commumty.

v it will have & deimental impact on a happy and ranquil atniesphere: and

it will create abad impression for children visiting famuily. aitennding the poris
club or plaving slung the creck.

ovides retirees with a secure and

Lhe area in which | Jive is 3 caniog comraunity. it pt
fe by allowing 2 hrothel to be

comfortable lifestyle, Please do not jeopardise this lifesty
established, Plcase refuse this epplication.

Yours lasthiully
=

oa=0F =4 I hatel
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2 January X

‘CAIRNS QLD 4870

Dear Sir.

Development Application by Al AR Grant (¢- Planning Far Northy fur the purpose ul 2
licensed brothel

Land situated at 12 Cava Close, Bungatow and described as Lut S on SPI01286

is the owner ol
which is located at amed submits that the above

application should be refiased on the fullowing eroumds.

i The application does nul comply with the provisions ol Scetion 64 of the
Prostitugion Act 1999,

Seetion 64(1) of the Prostinction Act 1999, provides (hal the Councii must refuse an
application for & material change of use of premises for & licensed brothel where the
land the subject of the application is within 2000 metres of @ resideatial arca or 4 place
tecularly fregquented by children tor recrestional or cultusal aclivelies.

For the putposes of the Prostirudeon Act J999. distauce is 0 he measured according 10
the shentest soute ol med peasonably wsed o el S e noste gay anclode
pedcsiuian teavel (eg. paths frequently esed by cluldreny, Uhe decision ol tie Planmuing
and Fuviromment Court in Craig Teacl v Couneil of the Cine of Cold Coast (3
Noveber 2000), makes @ clear that the W metres. shemled By measaied frony the
cubject site and nei from ihe catranee o the proposaed Brothel, T thal casc. it Jdisk not
pzilted that tlhie shorlesk e in Lact s odved feesprss sl wis e gelo il ful

(he proposist boothed 1 locatedd fess e TOLE petes from Tl Parks lebirc e Village
e :

spud He Pardville Pous b =
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b
L

Chinamen's Creek which flows hetween the proposed brothel and bath the retirement
village and the pony club forms part ol the CCommeil’s mtegraled open $pace network and
15 regulbarly fregquented by children. Children play on both cides of the creck directly
belind the |'rr1.|'|.mm'1] Brothel amel resulardy Cross e creck at it pomt by walking over
e T SewWeTigte PIpe W Tich passes ovet the vreek.

For the purposcs of measuring the 2H melres cefered 10 Section 631 of the
Prrostimtion Act 19992, the chortest route that may wasonably used includes the route
frequently used by children both along and across € hinaman's Creek.

The proposed brothel is therefore clearly within 200 metres of @ residential arca (being
The Parks Retirement Village') and places regubarly used by children (the Earlville

Pony Club and Chinamen's Creck iself).

The proposed bruthel is also adjacent W e Australia Post Business Centre which is
frequently atiended by children who come with their parenis to collect mail from post
boxes ind 1o purchase items from the retail office shop.

T'he proposed brothel therefore does not comply with the provisions of Section 64 uf the
'rostitution Act 1999 and must be refused.

The proposal is contrary (o the intenfion of the Prostitution Act 1999,

The proposed brothel i1 also located in close proximity 1o

. the Council animal refugpe which is regulaiiy atiended by parcnis with their
children: il

. the Caimns Croatian Club which is a family social club.

The intention of the legislation i< to avoid a situation where a brothel would be located

i close proximity 10 hose uses or o a retirement village, pony club or creck land

frequently visited by childien.
~Ls
The proposal 1s there fore clearly unacceptable.

‘The proposal will lave an unacceptable adverse impact on amenity.

The application a know lecdges that the subjet site is on the ringe of a esidentil arca
and is within 200 metres of The Parks Retirement Village. That proximity 1o residents

wiihes 1he sulyjeet site unsuilabie fusn e development o @ Tarosthie] s

. thie Dpotlicl is ol Toeated in s discrole peesition with e extermal pool amd sp
arcas. in particutar, being visible to children and other pedestriats from the abutting

Chingmen's Creck arca.

. the use 15 nob consistent with il capectations ol respdents e Hhe area,
particularly 1he sxpectations ol the existing and future sesudents ol the retrement

villuge: sl

Boyle_054 jpgy

12



: 3 Jonnay QRN

. there wonld b an unaeeeptable et on fhe amenity of those residents.

‘The decision ol the Planning and Favironment Count in Crasge Leach v Council wf the
City of Gold Coast (3 November 2000) recogniscd that "t geographical location ol i
hrothel can reasonably be repanded as hinvang an arlverse impact on the amenity of the
arca inowhich its lncated”. T duing so, the Court acknowledged that adverse impacts
on amenity include :;l-ifufu.'hulugu':ri impacts relating 1o the pereeptions ol the loealitv held

by resudents,

The |m.pm:q;u brothel will havy the Tollowing unagcepiahlc pnpacls on residents’

perceptions of the locality:

. 4 loss of sceurily and peice of miind for retirees in an arci that has offered
retirees a secure. vomforting lifestvle within an active andd caring commuity:

- o Towering of a happy and tramequil atmosphere: il
’ a4 creation of bad impressions for children visiting family at the retirement

village. attending the pony club or plaving along the ¢reck

Flaving regard to the impacts of the proposed brothel on the perceptions held by the

residents of the arei. the proposal is vlcarly wnneceptable
4. Lack of information about any nved for the development.

The nppiia:ulinn has not demonsieated that there i« 2 need for the proposed brothel at this
location. No studics were included with the application.

Yours faithlully.

Boyle_055 jpgy
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Grant v Caims City Council [2003] QPEC 76 (12 December 2003) Page 1 of 10

1 11 I 1

&, Queensland Planning and Environment
Court Decisions

You are here: >3 > - >> [2003] QPEC
76

[ 1 1 I 1 Je

Grant v Cairns City Council [2003] QPEC 76 (12 December
2003)

Last Updated: 29 April 2004

PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT COURT

OF QUEENSLAND
CITATION: Grant v Cairns City Council
PARTIES: A B GRANT
(Appellant)
v
CAIRNS CITY COUNCIL
(Respondent)
FILE NO/S: 9 of 2001
DIVISION:
PROCEEDING: Appeal
ORIGINATING
COURT:

DELIVERED ON: 12 December 2003
DELIVERED AT: Caims
HEARING DATE: 27 August 2003

JUDGE: White DCJ
ORDER: That the appeal be dismissed.
CATCHWORDS:
COUNSEL: Mr W Cochrane for the appellant

Mr A Philp for the respondent
SOLICITORS: Mellick Smith & Associates for the appellant

MacDonnells Solicitors for the respondent

[1] The appeilant applied to the respondent council for a development permit for a material change of
use of premises for a licensed brothel on land described as Lot 8 on SP 101286 Parish of Caimns, County

hitp://austlii.law.uts.edu.awaw/cases/qld/QPEC/2003/76.html 6/03/2008
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* Grant v Caims City Council [2003] QPEC 76 (12 December 2003) Page 2 of 10

of Nares, located at 12 Cava close. Bungalow. The respondent refused the application. The appellant
now appeals against that decision. The subject land is presently vacant. It has an area of 1,013 square
metres and is approximately rectangular in shape. It is the last allotment at the head of Cava Close on the
right hand side. Cava Close is a small 14 lot Light Industrial subdivision. It's only access is direcily off’
McCoombe Street which is a sub-arterial road which ends shortly after its intersection with Cava Close.

[2] The appellant proposes to relocate an existing dwelling of low-set timber construction on to the site
and to renovate and convert it for brothel use. The appellant proposes at some later stage to construct
additions to the building so as to expand the use. The initial stage will involve three rooms for the
provision of prostitution services. The additions will provide a further two rooms. The site is to be fully
fenced with a 2.4 m high rendered concrete masonry block wall along the full frontage of the site to
Cava Close with the exception of driveway openings. The side and rear boundaries will be fenced by a
1.8 m high Colourbond fence. All vehicular access to the site is via Cava Close. An automatic sliding
gate will provide access to the patron car park with the staff car park reliant upon a remote controlled
roller door. The proposal also includes timber decks and a swimming pool.

[3] The respondent’s Planning Scheme currently in force is a Transitional Scheme pursuant to the
Integrared . It was gazetted in December 1996. The subject land and all of the Cava Close
allotments are zoned Light Industry in the respondent’s scheme. In the Table of Zones the use of land in
the Light Industry Zone for the purposes of a brothel was prohibited. However, this was not expressly
s0. No provision at all was made in the Transitional Planning Scheme for the establishment of the use of
a brothel. This is undoubtedly because such a use would have been illegal at the time of the introduction
of the Planning Scheme.

[4] The commenced on 1 July 2000 with the stated purpose of regulating
prostitution in Queensland. Issues arise concerning thereof. The has been amended
a number of times since its commencement. The Prostitution Amendment Act 2001 commenced on 7
December 2001. This Act effected amendments to s 64. Section 142 introduced by the Prostiturion
Amendment Act 2001 provides as follows:-

“An appeal started in the Planning and Environment Court under the Integrated /a0 Aot befiore the
commencement of this section in relation to an application made to an assessment manager for
development approval for a licensed brothel may comtinue to be dealt with under that Act as if the
Prostitution Amendment Act 2001 had not been enacted.™

[5] The Notice of appeal in this case was filed on 23 March 2001. It is common ground that so far as is
reevant to this appeal, - 641 of the /rosiinuion 4o 1999, as it was at the date of filing this appeal,

provided as follows:-
“64(1) The assessment manager must refuse the application if -

(a) The land the subject of the application is in or within 200 m of a pnimanly residential area or an area
approved for residential development or intended to be residential in character; or

(b) The land is within 200 m of a residential building, place of worship, hospital, school, kindergarten,
or any other facility or place regularly frequented by children for recreational or cultural activities: or

(c) More than 5 rooms in the proposed brothel are to be used for providing prostitution.

(2) For subsection (1) distances are to be measured according to

hetp://austlii.law.uts.edu.awaw cases/qld'QPEC/2003/76.html 6/03/2008
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Grant v Caims City Council [2003] QPEC 76 (12 December 2003) Page 3 of 10

the shortest route that reasonably may be used in travelling.

(3) In subsection (1)Xb) -

“Residential Building™ means a building or part of a building used
primarily for private residential use.”

[6] It has been urged upon me that in spite of < 142 above 1 should have regard to the amendments to -
" in order to construe - ©+ as it applied to the present appeal. | am disinclined to do so. In my view

as it applies to this appeal is capable of being construed by reference to the ordinary meaning of the
words used without any need to resort to later and inapplicable amendments. Such resort may only give
rise to potential error. I1 is submitted on behalf of the respondent that the respondent was right in
refusing the appellant’s application and the Court should dismiss the appeal on the basis that one or
more of the matters referred to in subsection 64(1) arise in this case. It is necessary to describe some of
the surrounding land uses in order to properly explain the arguments of the respondent in this regard.

[7] Immediately to the south of the subject land is a narrow strip of land. At present it is a flat mown
grass area. Further to the south is a fairly large parcel of land described as Lot 2 on RP 735971. Itis
freehold land owned by the respondent Council. It is irregularly shaped and is contained in different
zones under the respondent’s Planning Scheme. A strip of that parcel of land which is closest to the
subject land is contained in the Special Purpose Zone. This zoning reflects its use. Along that strip of
Lot 2 where it passes near the subject land is the drainage path of Chinaman Creek contained within a
concrete drain approximately 8.2 m in width and some unused land immediately beside the drain and
further to the south. The drain is tidal. At low tide it has little or no water in it. At high tide (twice a day)
-t would have considerable water. It would also have considerable water in it during periods of heavy
rain.

(8] Somewhat to the south west of the subject land where Lot 2 widens out is an area zoned Residential,
It is presently undeveloped and a portion is currently leased to the Earlville Pony club for obvious
purposes. More directly to the south of the subject land and the concrete drain is Lot | on RP 826307
which is the site of the Parks Retirement Village. The retirement village is being developed in stages and
for the purposes of this appeal | am prepared to accept that the whole of Lot I is intended to be
Residential in character. The argument advanced on behalf of the respondent in respect of this land to
the south of the subject land is that the drainage reserve and that part of Lot 2 within the Special Purpose
Zone and that part of Lot 2 leased 1o the Earlville Pony Club is within 200 m from the subject land and
that they each are places “regularly frequented by children for recreational or cultural activities™. The
respondent also submits that the Parks Retirement Village and that part of Lot 2 zoned Residential
constitutes an area intended to be residential in character and/or is approved for residential development
and that the subject land is within 200 m thereof.

[9] Firstly, | have no difficulty in coming to the conclusion that the land where the Parks Retirement
Village is located and the part of Lot 2 zoned Residential may be properly described as one or more of
the following, namely “a primarily residential area or an area approved for residential development or
intended to be residential in character”. The issue in dispute is whether or not the subject land is within
200 m of those areas which may be conveniently described as residential in character. Further, T have no
doubt that the parcel of land leased to the Earlville Pony Club may be described as “a place regularly
frequented by children for recreational or cultural activities™. The issue in dispute in respect of that part
of Lot 2 also is whether or not the subject land is within 200 m of the area of Lot 2 leased to the
Earlville Pony Club. In order to determine this issue it is necessary to give consideration to the
construction of subsection 64(2).

[10] It is commeon ground that in order to bring the subject land within 200 m of the Parks Retirement
Village. the Residential zoned area of Lot 2, and the land leased to the Earlville Pony Club the “shortest

hitp://austlii.law.uts.edu.awaw/cases/qld/QPEC/2003/76.html 6/03/2008
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Grant v Caims City Council [2003] QPEC 76 (12 December 2003) Page 3 of 10

the shortest route that reasonably may be used in travelling.

{3) In subsection (1)}(b) -

“Residential Building™ means a building or part of a building used
primarily for private residential use.”

[6] It has been urged upon me that in spite of < 147 above I should have regard to the amendments to -
. in order to construe « ¢ as it applied to the present appeal. I am disinclined to do so. In my view
as it applies to this appeal is capable of being construed by reference to the ordinary meaning of the
words used without any need to resort to later and inapplicable amendments. Such resort may only give
rise to potential error. It is submitted on behalf of the respondent that the respondent was right in
refusing the appellant’s application and the Court should dismiss the appeal on the basis that one or
more of the matters referred 10 in subsection 64(1) arise in this case. It is necessary to describe some of
the surrounding land uses in order to properly explain the arguments of the respondent in this regard.

(7] Immediately to the south of the subject land is a narrow strip of land. At present it is a flat mown
grass area. Further to the south is a fairly large parcel of land described as Lot 2 on RP 735971.Itis
freehold land owned by the respondent Council. It is irregularly shaped and is contained in different
zones under the respondent’s Planning Scheme. A strip of that parcel of land which is closest to the
subject land is contained in the Special Purpose Zone. This zoning reflects its use. Along that strip of
Lot 2 where it passes near the subject land is the drainage path of Chinaman Creek contained within a
concrete drain approximately 8.2 m in width and some unused land immediately beside the drain and
further to the south. The drain is tidal. At low tide it has little or no water in it. At high tide (twice a day)
it would have considerable water. It would also have considerable water in it during periods of heavy
rain.

[8] Somewhat to the south west of the subject land where Lot 2 widens out is an area zoned Residential.
It is presently undeveloped and a portion is currently leased to the Earlville Pony club for obvious
purposes. More directly to the south of the subject land and the concrete drain is Lot 1 on RP 826307
which is the site of the Parks Retirement Village. The retirement village is being developed in stages and
for the purposes of this appeal | am prepared to accept that the whole of Lot | is intended to be
Residential in character. The argument advanced on behalf of the respondent in respect of this land to
the south of the subject land is that the drainage reserve and that part of Lot 2 within the Special Purpose
Zone and that part of Lot 2 leased 1o the Earlville Pony Club is within 200 m from the subject land and
that they each are places “regularly frequented by children for recreational or cultural activities”. The
respondent also submits that the Parks Retirement Village and that part of Lot 2 zoned Residential
constitutes an area intended 1o be residential in character and/or is approved for residential development
and that the subject land is within 200 m thereof.

[9] Firstly. | have no difficulty in coming to the conclusion that the land where the Parks Retirement
Village is located and the part of Lot 2 zoned Residential may be properly described as one or more of
the following, namely “a primarily residential area or an area approved for residential development or
intended to be residential in character”. The issue in dispute is whether or not the subject land is within
200 m of those areas which may be conveniently described as residential in character. Further, I have no
doubt that the parcel of land leased to the Earlville Pony Club may be described as “a place regularly
frequented by children for recreational or cultural activities™. The issue in dispute in respect of that part
of Lot 2 also is whether or not the subject land is within 200 m of the area of Lot 2 leased to the
Earlville Pony Club. In order to determine this issue it is necessary to give consideration to the
construction of subsection 64(2).

[10] It is common ground that in order to bring the subject land within 200 m of the Parks Retirement
Village, the Residential zoned area of Lot 2, and the land leased to the Earlville Pony Club the “shortest
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route that reasonably may be used in travelling” involves crossing over the concrete drain referred to in
the evidence. No serious argument has been put that a person would reasonably cross the drainin a
motor vehicle. [ have no doubt that the word “travelling” in subsection (2) includes walking. In order to
cross the drain on foot a person would either have to walk down the concrete sides of the drain across
the bottom of it and up the other side or altemnatively walk across two sewerage pipes which span the
drain near the eastern corner of the Cava Close subdivision. I have no doubt that a reasonably healthy
person, not physically disabled in any way, would be able 1o cross the drain by going down into it or by
balancing across the sewerage pipes.

[11] I reject the submission made on the appellant’s behalf that to cross the drainage reserve land and the
Special Purpose zone part of Lot 2 would necessarily be a trespass. The land is in the ownership and/or
control of the respondent Council. It is unfenced. There is no evidence to suggest that the Council has
ever made any attempts whatsoever to prevent people from entering upon that land. There is uncontested
evidence from Mr Murphy, a resident of McCoombe Street that people regularly enter upon at least parts
of the drainage reserve land and the Special Purpose zone land. On that evidence the inference which
must be prima facie drawn is that the Council consents 10 people entering upon those areas of land. That
being so I am not satisfied on the evidence thal to cross the drain by either walking through it or over the
sewerage pipes would amount to a trespass. I feel bound to observe that I expect the respondent’s public
risk insurer would be alarmed to hear that it is seriously asserting in a court of law that it consents to
people, including children, crossing an unfenced drain which regularly contains a significant depth of
water.

[12] However, that is not an end to the matter. In order to give rise to the refusal of the application it is
necessary to conclude that the route across the drain is one that reasonably may be used in “travelling”.
In my view it is not sufficient that the crossing of the drain might be lawful and physically possible to
demonstrate that it may reasonably be used. The purpose of is obviously to provide a degree of
separation between the site of a brothel and what were described by His Honour Judge Hanger in Leach
v Council of the City of the Gold Coast 2001 QPELR 139 as “sensitive areas”. The distance of 200 m is
obviously an arbitrary figure. It is equally obvious that it was not intended that the physical separation of
a brothe! from a sensitive area be determined according to straight-line distances. Subsection (2) my
view makes it tolerably clear that the regulation of separation was directed towards people travelling
between the proposed brothel and the sensitive areas.

[13] What is of significance to me in this case is that there is no evidence that anybody ever crosses over
the drain in order to get from the subject land to the sensitive arcas described in this case. Mr Murphy’s
ﬁdavitﬂ'?d'mdomﬂmhchusﬁwdinmemfmmﬂwnﬁwymmﬂmghh:ﬁmmﬂﬁ
McCoombe Street, apparently the respondent council thought he was sufficiently familiar with the area
mhﬂwMMﬁmmﬂwmmmymaﬁMhmh

5 thereof he deposes to members of the public of various classes doing a wide variety of
&Twi&vﬁﬁtynﬂrsﬁmmm“&ﬁmm he does not claim to have ever observed is
anybody crossing over the drain. There is no evidence to suggest any reason good or otherwise,
reasonable or otherwise as to why people would presently cross the drain. There is no reason suggested
on the evidence to believe that if the brothel were established that for some reason people would start
crossing over the drain. In my view the drain provides a reasonably effective physical barrier between
the subject land and the sensitive areas on the other side of it. | am satisfied that the shortest route that
reasonably may be used in travelling between the subject land and the sensitive areas does not involve
the crossing of the concrete drain, either through it or over it. 1 am therefore satisfied that the subject

land is not within 200 m of those sensitive areas and I am therefore of the view that the application
cannot be refused on those grounds.

[14] The respondent also raises the proposition that the area of the drainage reserve and the Special
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Purpose zoned part of Lot 2 which is on the same side of the drain as the subject land also falls within a
sensitive character as described in subsection 64(1)(b) namely “a place regularly frequented by children
for recreational or cultural activities™. There can be no dispute that those areas of land are within 200 m
of the subject land, that distance being measured in accordance with subsection 64(2). However, in my
view there is just no evidence at all to support the view that this land is "2 place regularly frequented by
children for recreational or cultural activities.” The closest the evidence comes is once again the
offidavit of Mr Murphy. In paragraph 5 of his affidavit he states —

“In particular I have observed -

(d) adults and children utilising the grassed verge of the stormwater drain which adjoins the subject
premises.”

What these adults and children may have been utilising the area for remains a mystery. In
my view the language of subsection 64(2) cannot be tortured to the extent that an
application to establish a licensed brothel must be refused simply because from time to time
children may appear or may be within 200 m walking distance of the proposed site.

[15] Finally, lmum o a parcel of land located at 150-172 McCoombe Street (not 187-201 McCoombe as
described in the written submissions of counsel for the respondent). This land is sometimes referred to in
the submissions as the Richardson residence. As may be observed from the maps this parcel of land has
a frontage to McCoombe Street on the opposite side of the entrance 10 Cava Close. There is a residence
on this land. It is not disputed that the nearest point on the Richardson land to the nearest point on the
subject land is something less than 200 m. It is also not disputed that the nearest point of the residence
1self to the nearest point on the subject land is greater than 200 m., measuring that distance in
accordance with subsection 64(2).

[16] It is submitted on behalf of the respondent that for the purposes of subsection 64 the distance
should be taken between the nearest point on the boundary of the subject land and the nearest point on
the boundary of the land upon which the residential building is located. It is argued that support for this
proposition is contained in the judgment in the Ieach case to which I have referred above and also ina
judgment of the Victorian Civil and Administrative Tribunal in Frankston v Kiwiforce Pry Lid

(31 March 2000). In my view neither of those cases support the proposition contended for.
In the Leach case His Honour Senior Judge Hanger was not dealing with the measurement of the
distance between the proposed site of the brothel and a residential building. ln the Victorian case the
Tribunal was dealing with the measurement of the distance berween the proposed brothel site and the
site of a kindergarten.

[17] In my view the point on the “sensitive site” to or from which the measurement must be calculated
will often depend on the facts. In the case of a pre-school or kindergarten it is not uncommon that there
will be a building within a parcel of land and an outdoor area, all of which is used for the purposes of the
pre-school or kindergarten. Such was the case I apprehend in Frankston. 1 have no doubt that in such
circumstances the proper way of measuring the distance between the proposed brothel site and the
kindergarten would be to take the nearest locations on the boundaries of each of the relevant parcels of
land. However, in this case the relevant words in paragraph (b) are “residential building™. In my view,
therefore, the nearest point on the Richaniwnmidmm{ttmisﬂmhﬁldirrgjismmthmmﬂﬁrm
the nearest point on the subject land measured in accordance with subsection 64(2) and therefore gives
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[18] A further basis upon which the respondent argues that the application should be refused pursuant o

i< that on the land upon which the Richardson residence is located is a place regularly frequented by
children for recreational or cultural activities which is within 200 m of the subject land measured in
accordance with subsection 64(2). The evidence relied upon to support this proposition comes solely
from Alison Wright, the Town Planning Consultant, who gave evidence for the respondent. It appears at
page 4 of her report which was tendered as exhibit 5. The evidence is as follows:-

“Lot 2 on RP 730391, located at 150-172 McCoombe Street is currently used to house the depot and
office of Richardson’s building services. This site also contains a dwelling house in which the owner
and operator of Richardson’s Building Services resides with his family (wife and children).

A bike track has been constructed in the front yard of the dwelling house. An examination of the bike
track shows that it is in regular use. This bike track was not on the site at the time that [ inspecied the
premises in 2002 prior to the Court’s hearing of appellant’s preliminary application.”

[19] An inspection of the site reveals that there is no doubt a substantial residence constructed on the
Richardson land. As to anything further the following appeared in cross-examination of Ms Wright:-

“Q: Did you have any discussions with the Richardsons themselves?—No 1 did not.

Q: You did not. I see. So you're not able 1o glean whether the bike track that you have seen is for motor
bikes or push bikes? — The tracks would indicate mountain bikes, BMX type things from my knowledge
of bicycles but no, I was not able to glean that.

Q: And can | ask you this. since you express on how extensive is your knowledge of mountain bikes? —
Not extensive.

Q: OK and you didn’t see any children playing in that yard? — Not — no.”

[20] After this, one is left to wonder at the factual basis for the assertions made in Ms Wright's report. If
she had no discussions with the Richardsons and never saw any children playing at the residence, how
does she know that children even live there? In my view this evidence falls far short of demonstrating
that any part of the Richardson land within 200 metres of the subject site may be fairly described as “a
place regularly frequented by children for recreational or cultural activities™.

[21] Brief attention was given during the evidence to land located at 187-201 McCoombe Street.
Located on this land is a derelict building that may have once been used as a residence. The land is
soned General Industry and non-urban. [ am satisfied that nothing about this building or the land upon
which it is located gives rise (0 any matier which requires the application to be refused pursuant o

I am further satisfied that there is no circumstance which requires the application to be refused pursuant
o of the -

[22] The respondent raises an issue about the swimming pool in relation to subsection 64(1)(c). Itis
submitted that the swimming pool is an area that would be used for prostitution. There is no evidence to
support such a proposition. The proposal by the applicant is for the pool to be reserved for staff use only.
A condition can be imposed to that effect.

[23] On 18 October 2002 1 ruled that the application was one which required Impact Assessment. In this
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respect the only issue raised in the appeal is on¢ of amenity. However, this issue has two distinct aspecis
to it. The first aspect relates 10 the effect that traffic generated by the brothel will have on the amenity of
the residential area of McCoombe near Mulgrave Road.

[24] In the reasons I gave on 18 October 2002 1 said:-

“The brothel is to be located a considerable distance form the central business district, Tourist Areas,
and major residential areas of the city. Such that in my view the vast majority of its patrons will travel o
it by motor vehicle usually a private vehicle or taxi. Cava Close is a short cul-de-sac running off
McCoombe Street. A few hundred metres from Cava Close to the west along McCoombe Street is that
street’s intersection with Mulgrave Road. Mulgrave Road is a2 major arterial road for a considerable
distance both to the north and south of that intersection. McCoombe Street is also a major arterial road
where it extends to the west of that intersection. The result, in my view, will be thata large majority of

the brothel's patrons will rravel to the brothel by entering McCoombe Street at 1ts intersection with
Mulgrave Road.”

[25] There was no evidence in the earlier proceeding or on the hearing of this appeal to support that
view. !fmmdﬂ:ﬂviﬁwmﬁehlﬁidm long-time residence in Caims. 1 consider it was a matter
about which | was entitled to take judicial notice. Neither party to the appeal submits that I could not
take such a view and I adhere to it.

[26] However. elsewhere in those reasons | said:-

~However there is one thing about which I think I can draw conclusions. it is proposed that the brothel
will be open for business 24 hours per day, seven days a week. Whilst there will no doubt be times when
no patrons at all will visit the brothel I consider it most likely that the brothel will be at its busiest at
night. particularly late at night and on weekends.”

And a linde later:-

“Further, whilst there will no doubt be the odd patron with the time. money and physical energy to stay
at the brothel for a long time, human nature being what it is, I expect that most parons will stay for a
relatively short time. Perhaps one hour on average.

(o summary, therefore, in my view the establishment of the brothel will create a real potential that the
volume of traffic travelling along McCoombe will be substantially nereased. that is. it will potentially
impact upon McCoombe to the east of Mulgrave Road in a planning sense.”

[27] There was no evidence to support these tentative views. I do not consider these matters to be such
which would permit me to take judicial notice of them. Those views were tentative views expressed
solely for the purposes of deciding whether or not the site of the proposed brothel was in an industrial
area for the purposes of deciding whether or not the application to establish the brothel required code
assessment or impact assessment. It was certainly not my intention that those matters should be taken as
proved for the purposes of the hearing of the substantive appeal. 1 have no knowledge of the operations
of a brothel and whether in fact there is 2 time at which a brothel is likely to be busiest and what that
time would be. Nor do T have any knowledge about what the likely traffic generation would be in terms
of the numbers of vehicles ravelling to and from the brothel. Both counsel in their submissions
mamapuhalicanprocetdanﬁ:ehuismthﬂbmlhduillbemitsbxmiﬁtmrﬁgm
particularly late at night and on weekends. But beyond that ] am not prepared to draw any conclusions
about the volume of traffic in the absence of any evidence about the actual operation of a brothel to
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assist. Neither party called any evidence about the practical operations of a brothel to assist in this
regard. However, | am not persuaded that I should draw any adverse inference against the appellant.
Whilst the appellant has the burden of proof it was equally open to the respondent to call evidence as to
operational aspects of a brothel.

[28] The fact is that in the area surrounding the proposed brothel site and which would be accessed
through the residential area of McCoombe Street, there is a substantial area of land zoned for industnial
uses of which the following are examples —

{a) A freight depot:

(b) A warchouse:

(c) A transport depot;

(d) A vehicle hire premises;
(e) Manufacturer shops;

(f) Commercial laundries.

All of these uses have the potential to generate traffic at all hours of the day and night.
Further, they have the potential to generate the use of McCoombe Street by large
commercial vehicles which might well generate significant noise. Consistent with my
earlier findings as accepted by the parties, at least the traffic generated by the brothel will
largely consist of smaller motor cars and the like. Although it is possible that more detailed
evidence on the issue could have been led, on the basis of the evidence put forward during
the hearing of the appeal | am satisfied that the establishment of the brothel will not
generate so much traffic as 1o unduly interfere with the amenity of those people who live in
the residential area of McCoombe Street.

[29] The other aspect of amenity addressed by the parties was described by counsel for the respondent in
written submissions as “psychological™. This was no doubt a reference to the subject matter of the
decision of the Court of Appeal in Broad v Brisbane City Council and the Baptisi Union of Queensland
1986 2 QR 317. In that case the application was for rezoning of land from Residential A to Special Uses
(Old Persons’ Home). An adjacent property was owned by the applicant Union and contained an
existing old persons’ home. The intention of the Union was to enlarge the existing institution. Evidence
was given and was accepted by the Local Government Court that the extended institution would have an
unmistakable “air” or “feel” to it which would have an adverse effect on a residential amenity and this
was held relevant in determining the effect upon amenity. At p 319 Thomas J said:-

“The wide ranging concept of amenity contains many aspects that may be very difficult to articulate.
Some aspects are practical and tangible, such as traffic generation, noise, nuisance, appearance and even
the way of life of the neighbourhood. Other concepts are more illusive such as the standard or class of
the neighbourhood and the reasonable expeciations of a neighbourhood. The creation of an institution
within a neighbourhood is. in my view, capable of altering its character in a greater respect that can be
measured by the additional noise. activity, traffic and physical effects this is likely to produce. All
counsel agreed that the provision of a funeral parlour was a good example of an institution which whilst
discreet in its conduct and relatively small in its production of physical consequences would be likely to
have an effect in the way of “atmosphere”.
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[30] I have no difficulty accepting that the establishment of a brothel in a neighbourhood could have
such a detrimental effect on the amenity of those people using the neighbourhood. I have some difficulty
with the evidence of such a negative impact on the “atmosphere” of the neighbourhood in this particular
case. The only evidence relevant to the issue is contained in the submissions made to the local authority
in respect of the application, contained in ex 1. No submitter was called to give evidence so as to
confirm his or her concern about the adverse effect of the establishment of the brothel on the amenity of
the neighbourhood. However, Mr Murphy was a submitter. He swore an affidavit dealing with the use
MM&MWWW@&&HM& subject site. He
could have mmmmMMkmmeI&awmm
inference against either party for failure to call any such witness. The appellant could hardly be expected
to call as his own witness a person who was likely 1o give evidence-in-chief adverse to his interests in a
situation where he could not test that adverse evidence in cross-examination. In light of the fact that the
appellant has the burden of proof I would also not draw any adverse inference against the respondent for
not calling any such witness. 37 of the submissions were from residents of the Parks Retirement Village
on a pro forma letter.

(31] I have read all of the submissions and there is no reason to believe that any of the concemns are not
genuinely felt. Many expressed concern about the traffic issue with which I have already dealt. Other

issues raised are as follows:-

(a) An increase in crime. drug use elc.

(b) Harassment by patrons of the brothel:

(¢) Loss of property value;

(d) Anti-social activity requiring the attendance of police, ambulance etc.
(¢) Disruption to business:

(f) A risk of violent crime directed towards people in the neighbourhood:
(g) The adverse reputation of the area as being the location of the brothel;
(h) A loss of security and peace of mind of residents:

(i) Risk to the moral values of children who live in the area and the likelihood of children living in the
area being in the vicinity of the brothel:

(i) A detrimental effect on the ability of children and adults to use the public areas in the vicinity of the
site of the brothel for informal recreation:

(k) The immorality of prostitution.

[32] There is no evidence that any of these concems are likely to be realised. On the other hand [ am
satisfied that these are concems which would be widely beld in the general community if a brothel were
established near a residential area.

(33] One of the submissions was received from the property manager of Australia Post which has a
major mail centre immediately adjacent to the subject land. The balance of the submissions were
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received from residents of McCoombe Street and Dalton Street as well as the submissions from the
residents of the Parks Retirement Village.

[34] In spite of the somewhat unsatisfactory nature of the evidence of concern about the establishment of
the brothel I have come to the conclusion that the level of objection from residents in the nei

is of decisive weight. | should say that I give less weight to the objections from the residents of the Parks
Retirement Village than I do to the objections of the residents of McCoombe Street and other nearby
residential streets. In my view the drain and the immediate surrounding land provides sufficient physical
separation from the retirement village to substantially dilute the concerns of the residents who live there.
However, in my view that is not the case in relation to the residents of McCoombe Street and the
surrounding streets. of the provides a form of code which specifies
circumstances in which an application to establish a licensed brothel must be refused. However simply
because the establishment of a licensed brothel should not be refused pursuant to the provisions of

does not mean that the establishment of a licensed brothel close to a residential area should be approved
or should be likely to be approved.

[35] The residential amenity of the people who live in McCoombe Street and the surrounding streets is
not particularly high. The presence of the industrial area at the eastern end of McCoombe Street does not
make it 2 highly attractive area in which to live. On the other hand I have no doubt that the residents of
that area value the amenity as it exists. The neighbourhood of McCoombe Street East is relatively small.
It is discretely identifiable, surrounded as it is by Mulgrave road and two substantial drainage courses.
According to Mr Murphy's uncontested affidavit residents of the neighbourhood presently make
significant use of the industrial part of the neighbourhood. The people who live in the neighbourhood
must cope with the industrial uses to the cast and may well have to cope with further industrial uses in
years to come. Although the encourages brothels to be located in industrial areas this
does not make a brothel an industrial use. The establishment of a brothel would bring a new. different.
and negative impact upon the amenity of the residents. In my view the establishment of a licensed
brothel so close to this particular residential area will detrimentally affect the amenity of the residents in
the way described in Broads case. [ am not satisfied that the application should be approved. I propose
1o dismiss the appeal.

AustLII: I I |
URL: htp:/eww. ausilii.edu.aw/au/cases/gld/ QPEC/2003/76. hami
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i Office 1 “McLeod South”
78-84 Spence Street
P O Box 1259 Cairns 4870

Ph: (07) 40 51 28 68
Fax: (07) 40 51 67 60

Desley Boyle P

Member for Cairns | cairns@parliament.qld.gov.au
|

e —— - =

6" November 2008

Mr Aart Brons

Northern Belle Pty Ltd

11 Cava Cl

BUNGALOW QLD 4870

Dear Mr Brons
| have followed up your concerns with the Caims Regional Council.

They have advised that despite the former Cairns City Council originaily
recommending the refusal of your application, the brothel was lawfully established”
under the Integrated Planning Act, through the P&E Courtl They acknowiedged that
the files relating to your application have been reviewed a number of times with the
Council decision making and the officers actions not being considered contrary to the
Act.

Given these prior investigations, | will not be calling for an enquiry into the actions of
the former Caims City Council.

You may wish to re-open investigations with the Cairns Regional Council if you have

any new evidence that has come to light. Failing this you are within your rights to
contact the Crime and Misconduct Commission on 1800 061811 to seek further

assistance.

Regards,

Desley Boyle MP
Member for Cairns
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Cairns first Licensed Parlour Est. 2006

16-09-09
To the Hon Minister for local government Desley Boyle.

Dear Desley,

| am absolutely disappointed that you did not take this opportunity to
right - wrong, and | WILL be putting this matter as adviced by you to the
Ombudsman, and thank you for that advice.

In the meantime | am still waiting for response to my letter sent to your Ministry to the
attention of the Hon Desley Boyle on the 13-08-09. (refer to attachment “A”

This needs urgent attention as | have also put this matter to the University of
Queensland “T.C.Beirne school of law” and to the attention of Professor Dr Andreas
Schloenhardt on the 10-09-09. ( as per attachment “C")

Section 63A & 64 of the prostitution act needs to be sorted because(refer to
attachment “D"), and there for “AS IS” leaves Councils to be able to remain
“narrow minded” as per “withheld letter” from the authority, and or as “The
Aardvark” calls it “fraudulently diverting the cause of justice!!” (as per attachment
JA.B-}

As you are aware of the fact that the prostitution act amendments are before you as
we speak. Section 63A & 64 of the act should therefore be of particular interest to
you as now being the Minister for local Government, and should (in my opinion) be
included to the amendments currently before Parliament as to give more power to
the “Independent Assessor” as also submitted by the Prostitution Licensing Authority
(refer to attachment “D")

The law should never have to be tested again as it has been by the Cairns City
Council, and now so extremely defended by the Cairns Regional Council of which in

my opinion are just covering up “perjury” as per attachments sent to your office
previously. Remember you were also asked by me Aart Brons to intervene back in

January of 2001 (refer to www.aartbrons.com)

This matter is crying out for a "hmmam g;p_rg", and or as the L.N.P. is calling for a
“royal inquiry” (So if not addressed the act is bound to remain flawed.!!! )

Kind regards
Aart “The Aardvark” Brons.

11 Cava Close Bungalow CAIRNS 4870 QLD AUSTRALIA
Ph 07 4033 5955 Fax 07 4054 3976

www.northernbelle.com.au
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From: Isaac. iar '. .au

Sent: Friday, 12 Maren. 55 PM

To: .ims,qlu.gmr,au

Ce: planningfarmonth@ozemail.com.au
Subject: RE: proposed Brothel at Cava Close, Caims
=
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“ONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this

stectronic mail message and any electronic files attached

‘0 it may be confidential information, and may alsoc bpe the
:ubiect ¢f legal professional privilege and/or public Interest
imrunizy. If you are not the intended recipient you are
cequired to cdelete it. Any use, disclosure or copying of

T™e

-his message and any attachments is unauthorised. If you
~ave received this electronic message in error, please
imform the sender or contact securityscanner@police.gld.gov.au.

this foctnote alsc confirms that this email message has
seen checked for the presence of computer viruses.
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Prostitution
Ltterﬁ ngARTCN;
QHemsland Goernmen:

12 March 2004

Manager, City Assessment
Cairns City Council

PO Box 359

CAIRNS QLD 4870

Dear Ms Huddy,

RE: DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION - 8/8/564 MATERIAL CHANGE OF
USE - BROTHEL, 11 CAVA CLOSE, BUNGALOW

I refer to your letter dated 26 February 2004 which was received in this office on 3
March 2004,

It is noted that Council is assessing the above application as an Impact Assessable
development and has indicated that the basis for determining the application will be
the decision of the Planning and Environment Court in Grant v Cairns City Council
(18.10.02).

Your letter refers to the provision of “advice” and/or comments by this Authority.

The Authority would never presume to offer advice to a local government on the
merits of otherwise of a particular development application. It recognises that the
determination of any such application is entirely a matter for local government whose
decision on the merits, the Authority will accept unequivocally.

In this case the Authority responds to your offer for “comments” only because it is
arguable that there is a sound basis for concluding that the assessment of this
application as an Impact Assessable development and that the application should be
determined by reference to the abovementioned decision of the Planning and
Environment Court cannot be sustained as a matter of law.

[ hasten to add that the following is offered only by way of comment and in the hope
that it may be seen as relevant and as being of some assistance. ¥ou will no doubt
seek the advice of the Council’s legal advisors before finally deciding the matter.

There is however, a sound basis for submitting that the application is Code Assessable

and that the prior decision in Grant v Cairns City Council is clearly distmgulshahle
and not relevant for the purposes of this application.

THrping
Fres. vain »
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From the date of the commencement of the Prostitution Act 1999 on 1 July 2000, the
Prostitution Licensing Authority (PLA) and local government encountered not
insignificant difficulties in the administration of the Act in many respects not the least
of which was the proper assessment of what was meant by “an industrial area™ in
Schedule 1 of the Integrated Planning Regulations so asto properly identify those
applications for a brothel which were Code Assessable. These difficulties arose
essentially from the fact that the Act and Regulation did not define “an industrial
area”. Inconsistency in interpretation by local governments meant that certain
councils took a broader view of how “an industrial area” should be interpreted.
Others took 2 much narrower view.

The matter came to a head with the decision of the District Court at Southport in
Leach v Council of the City of Gold Coast_(Southport- Hanger DCJ - 3 November
2000). Mr Leach had applied for approval in respect of premises at 37 Upton Street,
Bundall and had also applicd to the PLA for a brothel licence. The Council refused
his application on the ground that the application was Impact Assessable (not Code
Assessable) and in the circumstances decided that it should be refused. The reported
case was decided by Hanger DCJ upon Mr. Leach's application to the Court for a
declaration that the subject area was in “an industrial area™ and therefore Code
Assessable. The Court refused Mr. Leach's application.

It is clear from the decision that Hanger DCJ adopted what he called “a relatively
narrow interpretation” of “industrial area”. He commented that as the phrase
“industrial area” was not defined, “regard may be had to the dictionary definition” and
that it was more likely that “an industrial area” was meant to apply 10 an area which
was “truly industrial” — “an area devoted to heavy industry or industry in the
waditional sense”, which is one “where the gencral public has little reason to visit™.
He had carlier stated his view that “it is unlikely that the legislature intended to
deprive the public of the right to object to a proposal to establish a brothel in an area
frequently visited by the general public™.

This pracess of reasoning led the Judge to the conclusion that since the area in
question as described in the decision was one “frequented by the public”, it was not
“an industrial area™ and the application was therefore Impact Assessable.

This decision gave rise to considerable discussion and conjecture because of its likely
impact on the administration of the Prostitution Act 1999. As a result the PLA and
others made representations to the Minister for the amendment of the Act in this and
other respects.

In December 2001 an amendment to the Act was passed which inserted Section 63A
to define “an industrial area”. Reference to the definition will disclose that “an
industrial area” is defined as alternatives, either, —
» land that is designated in a planning scheme or other planning instrument
under the IPA as industrial or

¢ land that is predominantly industrial in character having regard to the
dominant land uses or the provisions of a planning scheme or instrument.
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Section 63A then provides examples of the ways for describing industrial areas for the
purposes of Section 63A including “light industry” 1o which the relevant land
belongs.

Therefore the application of Section 63A o the land in question should properly lead
to the conclusion that the land is in “an industrial area” and the application is
therefore Code Assessable.

Secondly, the decision in Grant was one decided with reference to Schedule 1 of the
IPA Regulation prior to the amendment of the Prostitution Act 1999 which inserted

Section 63 A — that is, prior to the statutory definition of “an industrial area”, as also
was the case of Leach referred to above.

Incidentally you may be interested to know that the land at 37 Upton Street, Bundall,
has since been approved by the Gold Coast City Council, as has land opposite it at 44
Upton Street, Bundall. You may be assisted by inquiry of the Gold Coast City
Coungcil.

Therefore the PLA offers the comment that Section 63 A of the Prostitution Act 1999
has made a significant statutory extension to the lands which constitute “an industrial
area” far beyond that envisaged by the decisions in Grant and Leach and so neither of
those cases are relevant to the application in question which was made to your
‘Council after the enactment of Section 63A of the Prostitution Act 1999.

] advise that a ndpy of this letter has today been forwarded to Ms Taylor, Planning Far
North, who acts on behalf of Mr Brons, at her request.
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